Quick Start
PowerFlex 400 Adjustable
Frequency AC Drive
FRN 4.xx
This Quick Start guide summarizes the basic steps needed to install,
start-up and program the PowerFlex 400 Adjustable Frequency AC
Drive. The information provided Does Not replace the User Manual
and is intended for qualified drive service personnel only.

Drive Ratings
Catalog
Number
Output Ratings Input Ratings Branch Circuit Protection Power
Dissipation
kW (HP)
Amps Voltage
Range kVA Amps
Fuses
(1)
140M Motor
Protectors(2) Contactors
IP20 Open
Watts50°C
200 - 240V AC – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output
22C-B012N103 2.2 (3.0) 12 180-265 6.5 15.5 20 140M-F8E-C16 100-C23 146
22C-B017N103 3.7 (5.0) 17.5 180-265 8.8 21 30 140M-F8E-C25 100-C37 207
22C-B024N103 5.5 (7.5) 24 180-265 10.9 26.1 35 140M-F8E-C32 100-C37 266
22C-B033N103 7.5 (10) 33 180-265 14.4 34.6 45 140M-F8E-C45 100-C45 359
22C-B049A103 11 (15) 49 180-265 21.3 51 70 140-CMN-6300 100-C60 488
22C-B065A103 15 (20) 65 180-265 28.3 68 90 140-CMN-9000 100-C85 650
22C-B075A103 18.5 (25) 75 180-265 32.5 78 100 140-CMN-9000 100-D95 734
22C-B090A103 22 (30) 81 180-265 38.3 92 125 – 100-D110 778
22C-B120A103 30 (40) 120 180-265 51.6 124 175 – 100-D180 1055
22C-B145A103 37 (50) 130 180-265 62.4 150 200 – 100-D180 1200
380 - 480V AC – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 460V 3-Phase Output
22C-D6P0N103 2.2 (3.0) 6 340-528 6.3 7.5 10 140M-D8E-C10 100-C09 105
22C-D010N103 4.0 (5.0) 10.5 340-528 10.9 13 20 140M-D8E-C16 100-C16 171
22C-D012N103 5.5 (7.5) 12 340-528 11.9 14.2 20 140M-D8E-C16 100-C23 200
22C-D017N103 7.5 (10) 17 340-528 15.3 18.4 25 140M-D8E-C20 100-C23 267
22C-D022N103 11 (15) 22 340-528 19.2 23 30 140M-F8E-C32 100-C30 329
22C-D030N103 15 (20) 27 340-528 25.8 31 40 140M-F8E-C32 100-C37 435
22C-D038A103 18.5 (25) 38 340-528 33.3 40 50 140M-F8E-C45 100-C60 606
22C-D045A103 22 (30) 45.5 340-528 39.1 47 60 140-CMN-6300 100-C60 738
22C-D060A103 30 (40) 54 340-528 53.3 64 80 140-CMN-9000 100-C85 664
22C-D072A103 37 (50) 72 340-528 60.7 73 100 140-CMN-9000 100-C85 1019
22C-D088A103 45 (60) 88 340-528 74.9 90 125 – 100-D110 1245
22C-D105A103 55 (75) 105 340-528 89 107 150 – 100-D140 1487
22C-D142A103 75 (100) 128 340-528 124.8 150 200 – 100-D180 2043
22C-D170A103 90 (125) 170 340-528 142 170 250 – 100-D250 2617
22C-D208A103 110 (150) 208 340-528 167 200 250 – 100-D250 3601
(1) Recommended Fuse Type: UL Class J, CC, T or Type BS88; 600V (550V) or equivalent.
(2) Refer to the Bulletin 140M Motor Protectors Selection Guide, publication 140M-SG001… to
determine the frame and breaking capacity required for your application.
English-6 PowerFlex 400 Adjustable Frequency AC Drive Quick Start